
 

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 
  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
 
Dr. Craig Turley, CEO/President 
The Blessing Center, Inc. 
1157 Judson Street 
Redlands, CA 92374 
 
 
RE: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD NOTIFICATION – 2024 Continuum of Care Domestic Violence Bonus Project 
and Bonus Project Funds   
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Project Applicant: 
 
The San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on Homelessness (ICH) would 
like to thank you for submitting your application in response to the CoC Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Domestic Violence 
Bonus Projects Request for Applications (RFA).   
 
The full ICH Board met on October 7, 2024 and selected your agency for recommendation to the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development for the following project:   

Project Name Amount 

New Project Application FY2024 $ 2,081,532 
 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
We look forward to working with you.  If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of 
Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  Ariana Avila, Sr. Funding and Project Coordinator 

 
 



R
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k

Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 
  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Tod Lipka, President/CEO 
Step Up on Second Street, Inc. 
1328 Second Street 
Santa Monica, CA 90401 
 
 
RE: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD NOTIFICATION – 2024 Continuum of Care Bonus Project and Bonus Project 
Funds   
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Project Applicant: 
 
The San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on Homelessness (ICH) would 
like to thank you for submitting your application in response to the CoC Fiscal Year 2024-2025 CoC Bonus Projects 
Request for Applications (RFA).   
 
The full ICH Board met on October 7, 2024 and selected your agency for recommendation to the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the following project:   

Project Name Amount 

CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion $ 1,477,041.50 
 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
We look forward to working with you.  If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of 
Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  David Tavlin, Chief Program Officer 
 Ivan Garcia, Senior Director of Program Inland Empire 
 Eddie Estrada, VP of IE Housing First Programs 
 Josie Dill, Revenue Manager 
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Agency Project
Project 
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from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 
  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
 
Ms. Kimberly Starrs, President & CEO 
Inland SoCal United Way 
9624 Hermosa Avenue 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 
 
 
RE: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD NOTIFICATION – 2024 Continuum of Care Bonus Project and Bonus Project 
Funds   
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Project Applicant: 
 
The San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on Homelessness (ICH) would 
like to thank you for submitting your application in response to the CoC Fiscal Year 2024-2025 CoC Bonus Projects 
Request for Applications (RFA).   
 
The full ICH Board met on October 7, 2024 and selected your agency for recommendation to the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development for the following project:   

Project Name Amount 

Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points $ 819,673.50 
 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
We look forward to working with you.  If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of 
Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  Christopher Darbee, Executive Director of Impact 

Aziza Manuel, Pathways Home Manager 
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Agency Project
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from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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 Status Score

Reallocated 
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Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
Mr. Darryl Evey, Chief Executive Officer 
Family Assistance Program 
15075 7th Street 
Victorville, CA 92395  
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

Domestic Violence  
Coalition Project          CA2056 $ 2,583,854 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Matthew Letellier, Grants Manager 

Melissa McClendon, Grants Manager 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Not 
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Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
 
Ms. Maria Razo, Executive Director 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino 
715 East Brier Drive 
San Bernardino, CA 92408-4618 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s (GRC) recommendation to include your renewal projects 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 2025 
CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

Lantern Woods CA1018 $214,358 

Project Gateway CA0878 $263,766 

Laurelbrook CA0876 $510,924 

Cornerstone CA1138 $2,570,979 
 
The ICH also approved the GRC’s recommendation to straddle your renewal project award amount for the FY 2024 and 
FY 2025 CoC Program Competition between Tier 1 and Tier 2, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number 
Renewal Amount 

Tier 1 Tier 2 
Cornerstone CA1138 $2,570,979 $1,614,132 

 
The projects will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary approved 
by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 

Cc: Kristin Maithonis, Housing Services Director 
Mayra Small, Housing Services Manager 



2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care 
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
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Agency Name Project Name Type
Project 
Scoring

Amount 
Requested 
from HUD 

Reallocated 
 Funds

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS N/A $250,158 $0 

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES N/A $403,136 $0 

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH 100 $1,405,122 $0 

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-
RRH 99 $2,583,854 $0 

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH 99 $89,942 $0 

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH 98 $629,998 $0 

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH 98 $1,122,713 $0 

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH 98 $50,106 $0 

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH 98 $3,071,060 $0 

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH 97 $469,251 $0 

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH 94 $214,358 $0 

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH 93 $263,766 $0 

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH 92 $510,924 $0 

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH 92 $385,992 $0 

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH 86 $312,385 $0 

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH 83 $193,445 $0 

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone (Straddle Tier 1) PSH 100 $2,570,979 $0 

Total Renewal Request Tier One = $14,527,189

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone (Straddle Tier 2) PSH 100 $1,614,132 $0 

  Total Renewal Request Tier Two =   $1,614,132

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES 94 $819,674

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH 95 $1,477,042

20 Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH 78 -

21 Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH 75 -

22 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus) Joint TH & 
PH-RRH 91 $2,081,532

23 Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services - SSO Project Application (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE -

 Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (CoC and DV) $4,378,247

R
an

k

Agency Name Project Name Type Score
Amount 

Requested 
from HUD 

Not 
Ranked Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning N/A $956,965

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 $0 
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 $0 
Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 
Planning Funds $956,965 $0 
Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 $0 
Potential Award $22,265,895 $0 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189
Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

$1,614,132 
$4,378,247 
$956,965 

$16,141,321 
$21,476,533 
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2024 CoC Request
$14,527,189 



 

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
Mr. Jeff Little, CEO 
Inland Temporary Homes 
    dba Inland Housing Solutions 
PO Box 239 
Loma Linda, CA 92354 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Infinite Horizons CA1256 $ 629,998 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Kate Nazareno, Director of Client Services 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              

R
an

k

Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary

$1,614,132 

$4,378,247 

$956,965 

$16,141,321 

$21,476,533 
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2024 CoC Request
$14,527,189 



 

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Kimberly Starrs, President & CEO 
Inland SoCal United Way 
9624 Hermosa Avenue 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730  
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

Coordinated Entry System CA1452 $ 403,136 
 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Christopher Darbee, Executive Director of Impact 

Aziza Manuel, Pathways Home Manager 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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k

Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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$956,965 
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2024 CoC Request
$14,527,189 



 

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Kameron Grosvenor, CEO 
Inland Valley Council of Churches 
    dba Inland Valley Hope Partners 
1753 N Park Avenue 
Pomona, CA 91768 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

Family Stabilization Program CA1370 $ 193,445 
 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  Kay Brand, Grant Writer 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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k

Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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$14,527,189 



 

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Julie Burnette, Deputy Executive Officer 
Knowledge and Education for Your Success, Inc. 
680 South Waterman Avenue 
San Bernardino, CA 92408  
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal projects 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

KEYS for Life CA1371 $ 312,385 
KEYS for Success CA1617 $ 385,992 

 
The projects will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  Carla Embers 
 Cecilia Kline 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Karen Young-Lowe, President/CEO 
Lighthouse Social Services Centers 
1003 East Cooley Drive, Suite #205 
Colton, CA 92324 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Hope for Heroes CA1019 $ 1,122,713 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Heather Burroughs, Program Manager 
 Tania Johnson, Deputy Director 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary

$1,614,132 

$4,378,247 

$956,965 

$16,141,321 

$21,476,533 

Ti
er

 1
Ti

er
 2

Pl
an

ni
ng

2024 CoC Request
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Dr. LaSharnda Beckwith, President/CEO 
Lutheran Social Services of Southern California 
247 East Amerige Avenue 
Fullerton, CA 92832 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on Homelessness 
(ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project for submission in 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 2025 CoC Program 
Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Permanent Housing for Homeless 

with HIV/AIDS CA0938 $ 89,942 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Sergio Hernandez, Esq., Chief Compliance Officer 

Ruby Ma, Director of Grants 
Sue Clark, Financial Controller 
Elin Zerai, Senior Director 
Jessical Esquivel, Compliance Manager 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Angela Marie Pasco, Executive Director 
New Hope Village, Inc. 
100 West Fredricks Street 
Barstow, CA 92311  
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
New Hope, Too! CA0879 $ 50,106 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501 -0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Mr. Christopher Salazar, Administrative Manager 
San Bernardino County 
Office of Homeless Services 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92416 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 

Homeless Management 
Information System CA0939 $ 250,158 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary

$1,614,132 

$4,378,247 

$956,965 

$16,141,321 

$21,476,533 

Ti
er

 1
Ti

er
 2

Pl
an

ni
ng

2024 CoC Request
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Mr. Tod Lipka, President/CEO 
Step Up on Second Street, Inc. 
1328 Second Street 
Santa Monica, CA 90401 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Step Up in San Bernardino CA1519 $ 3,071,060 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  David Tavlin, Chief Program Officer 
 Ivan Garcia, Senior Director of Program Inland Empire 
 Eddie Estrada, VP of IE Housing First Programs 
 Josie Dill, Revenue Manager 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Project 
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Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Vanessa Perez, Executive Director 
Time for Change Foundation 
PO Box 25040 
San Bernardino, CA 92406 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Home of Hope CA1137 $ 469,251 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc:  Phyllis Scott, Program Manager 
 



R
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k

Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership 
 

Administrative Office 
560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0044 
Office: (909) 501-0610 

Members of the Interagency Council on Homelessness 
 

Members of the Board of Supervisors City of Barstow City of Rancho Cucamonga 
City of San Bernardino  Community Development and Housing Department Department of Behavioral Health 
Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Members of the Homeless Provider Network Mountain Regional Representative 
San Bernardino County Human Services San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools San Bernardino Law and Justice Group 
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Town of Yucca Valley Youth with Lived Experience of Homelessness 

  

 

 

 

 
October 7, 2024 
 
Ms. Nicole Starks-Murray, Executive Director 
United States Veterans Initiative – Inland Empire 
800 West Sixth Street, Suite 1505 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 
 
RE: 2024 Continuum of Care Renewal Notification 
 
 
Greetings Continuum of Care Renewal Applicant, 
  
On October 7, 2024, the San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care (CoC) Interagency Council on 
Homelessness (ICH) approved the Grant Review Committee’s recommendation to include your renewal project 
for submission in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 and FY 
2025 CoC Program Competition, as follows: 

Project Name Grant Number Renewal Amount 
Veterans Permanent Supportive 

Housing Program San Bernardino CA1143 $ 1,405,122 

 
The project will be ranked in accordance with the attached 2024 CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Summary 
approved by the ICH on October 7, 2024. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Office of Homeless Services at (909) 501-0610.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Marcus Dillard 
Chief of Homeless Services 
San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services 
 
 
Cc: Jessica Rohac, VP Operations and Compliance (Los Angeles) 

Desiree Rivera, SHP Coordinator 
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Agency Project
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested  
from HUD

 Status Score
Reallocated 

Funds 

1 County of San Bernardino - HMIS Data System HMIS  $                  250,158 Accepted N/A $                            0

2 Inland Southern California 211+ Pathways Home Coordinated Entry System SSO-CES  $                  403,136 Accepted N/A $                            0

3 United States Veterans Initiative Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing PSH  $              1,405,122 Accepted 100 $                            0

4 Family Assistance Program DV Coalition Joint TH-RRH  $              2,583,854 Accepted 99 $                            0

5 Lutheran Social Services of Southern California Permanent Supportive Housing w/ HIV/AIDS PSH  $                     89,942 Accepted 99 $                            0

6 Inland Housing Solutions Infinite Horizons RRH/PH  $                  629,998 Accepted 98 $                            0

7 Lighthouse Social Service Centers Hope for Heroes PSH  $              1,122,713 Accepted 98 $                            0

8 New Hope Village New Hope, Too! PSH  $                     50,106 Accepted 98 $                            0

9 Step Up on Second Street, Inc Step Up in San Bernardino PSH  $              3,071,060 Accepted 98 $                            0

10 Time for Change Foundation Home of Hope PSH  $                  469,251 Accepted 97 $                            0

11 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Lantern Woods PSH  $                  214,358 Accepted 94 $                            0

12 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Project Gateway PSH  $                  263,766 Accepted 93 $                            0

13 Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Laurelbrook PSH  $                  510,924 Accepted 92 $                            0

14 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Success RRH  $                  385,992 Accepted 92 $                            0

15 Knowledge and Education for Your Success Keys for Life RRH  $                  312,385 Accepted 86 $                            0

16 Inland Valley HOPE Partners Family Stabilization Program RRH  $                  193,445 Accepted 83 $                            0

17a Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              2,570,979 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier One = 14,527,189$           

17b Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino Cornerstone PSH  $              1,614,132 Accepted 100 $                            0

Total Renewal Request Tier Two = 1,614,132$              

18 Inland SoCal 211+ Coordinated Entry - Regional Access Points (CoC Bonus) SSO-CES  $           819,673.50 Accepted 94 $                            0

19 Step Up on Second Street, Inc. CA1519 Step Up San Bernardino FY2024 Expansion (CoC Bonus) PSH  $       1,477,041.50 Accepted 95 $                            0

20 The Blessing Center New Project Application FY2024 (DV Bonus)
Joint TH & PH-

RRH
 $              2,081,532 Accepted 91 $                            0

Not 
Ranked

Encompass Housing Home4Health (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 78 $                            0
Not 

Ranked
Desert Manna Desert Manna PH/PHS 2024 (CoC Bonus) PSH - Rejected 75 $                            0

Not 
Ranked Brenda Carr-Couser Genesis Reentry Services-Supportive Services Only Proj App (CoC Bonus) SSO-CE - Rejected 0 $                            0

CoC and DV Bonus Tier Two = 4,378,247$              
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Agency Project Name
Project 

Type

Amount 
Requested from 

HUD 
 Status Score

Reallocated 
Funds 

Not 
Ranked

Office of Homeless Services Planning Grant Planning  $                  956,965 Accepted N/A $                            0

Total Planning Funds = $956,965

Funding Available 2024 HUD Funding Available Unused
Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier One $14,527,189 

Annual Renewal Demand Projects Tier Two $1,614,132 

Permanent Housing Bonus Tier Two (both DV & Reg) $5,167,609 $789,362 

Planning Funds $956,965 

Annual Renewal Demand $16,141,321 

Potential Award $22,265,895 

Total Amount Available for Tier 1 (100% of ARD) $14,527,189

Difference between the ARD and Tier 1 $1,614,132

Total $16,141,321

 2024 San Bernardino City and County Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Grant Summary
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